STEPHEN F. AUSTIN STATE UNIVERSITY
POLICE DEPARTMENT
CRIME LOG - December 2023

Friday December 22, 2023 — Monday January 1, 2024
There are no reports.

Thursday December 21, 2023 — Friday December 22, 2023
There are no reports.

Wednesday December 20, 2023 - Thursday December 21, 2023
There are no reports.

Tuesday December 19, 2023 — Wednesday December 20, 2023
There are no reports.

Monday December 18, 2023 — Tuesday December 19, 2023
There are no reports.

Friday December 15, 2023 — Monday December 18, 2023
There are no reports.

Wednesday December 13, 2023 - Friday December 15, 2023
There are no reports.

Tuesday December 12, 2023 — Wednesday December 13, 2023
There are no reports.

Friday December 8, 2023 — Tuesday December 12, 2023

On 12-8-2023, officers were dispatched to the East College Cafeteria in reference to a fight in
progress. The subjects involved were contacted and uncooperative with the investigation.
There are four suspects.

On 12-9-2023, an officer conducted a traffic stop on a vehicle for a traffic violation on North St.
The officer conducted a probable cause search of the vehicle and located the driver in
possession of drug paraphernalia. The subject was issued a citation for possession of drug
paraphernalia. There is one suspect.

Thursday December 7, 2023 — Friday December 8, 2023

On 12-6-2023, UPD officers met with a complainant in Lot 58 in reference to a hit and run. The
complainant advised on 12-6-2023 their vehicle was damaged while parked in Lot 58. Officers
were able to obtain a license plate number of the suspect vehicle.



On 12-7-2023, a UPD officer contacted two subjects outside the HPE building that were found
to be smoking marihuana. One subject was found to be in possession of drug paraphernalia.
That subject was issued a citation for possession of drug paraphernalia. There is one suspect.

Wednesday December 6, 2023 — Thursday December 7, 2023

On 12-7-2023 an officer conducted a traffic stop on a vehicle for a traffic violation in Lot 43. The
officer conducted a probable cause search on the vehicle and located the driver in possession
marihuana and a firearm. The subject was arrested for possession of marihuana and unlawful
carrying of a weapon, and transported to the Nacogdoches County Jail without incident. There
is one suspect.

Tuesday December 5, 2023 — Wednesday December 6, 2023

On 12-5-2023, a UPD officer was dispatched to UPD to meet with a complainant in reference to
a theft. The complainant advised on 12-4-2023 someone took property from her without her
permission while at the Steen Library. There are no suspects.

Monday December 4, 2023 — Tuesday December 5, 2023
There are no reports.

Friday December 1, 2023 — Monday December 4, 2023
There are no reports.



